

Nos. 18-2974 & 18-3167

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

BRIAN FIELDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs—Appellees/Cross Appellants,

v.

SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Defendants—Appellants/Cross Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Middle District of Pennsylvania,  
The Honorable Christopher C. Conner, U.S.D.J.,  
Civil No. 1-16-cv-01764

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM  
RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

---

PATRICK C. ELLIOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
COLIN E. MCNAMARA  
Freedom From Religion Foundation  
P.O. Box 750  
Madison, WI 53701  
Phone: (608) 256-8900

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Establishment Clause prohibits discrimination against nonbelievers .....	4
II. The Pennsylvania House's policy discriminates against nonbelievers in direct violation of the Establishment Clause.....	8
A. Discriminatory conduct by the government in itself is sufficient to demonstrate an Establishment Clause violation.....	8
B. Other courts have ruled that limiting an invocation opportunity demonstrates an impermissible government motive .....	12
C. There is no legitimate basis to exclude the individual plaintiffs from participating as guest chaplains .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. Amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. Art. VI, Clause 3..... 6

**CASES**

*ACLU of N. J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.*, 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 10

*ACLU of N. J. v. Schundler*, 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 10, 11

*Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland*, 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 10

*Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.*, 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11, 12

*Engel v. Vitale* 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 12

*Epperson v. Ark.*, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 5

*Hunt v. Kenai Peninsula Borough*, No. 3AN-16-10652 CI, (Super. Ct. of Alaska, Oct. 9, 2018)..... 14, 15

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 4

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 9

*Marsh v. Chambers*, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 13–15

<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4, 10
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	12–15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4
<i>Williamson v. Brevard Cty.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	12–13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Shute, <i>Debate in Massachusetts Ratifying Convention</i> , 30 <i>Jan. 1788</i> .....	7
James Iredell, <i>Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> , 30 <i>July 1788</i> .....	6–7
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> .....	5–6
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> .....	6
